

No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM; NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER; ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE;
for themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Petitioner.

**PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL INTERLOCUTORY ORDER
DATED MARCH 31, 2018, OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, IN CASE NO. 16-0745
(HUELLE, J.), PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSIE K. LIU
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1597
alisa.klein@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING QUESTIONS OF LAW.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
I. Background.....	4
II. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED	9
I. The Summary Judgment Order Presents Controlling Questions Of Law As To Which There Is Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion.....	9
A. The Summary Judgment Order Should Be Vacated For Lack Of Little Tucker Act Jurisdiction Because No Statute Gives Plaintiffs A Damages Remedy.....	9
B. Assuming Jurisdiction, The Summary Judgment Order Should Be Reversed Because The Judiciary’s Expenditures Were Permissible.....	13
II. Immediate Appeal May Materially Advance The Ultimate Termination Of This Litigation	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.H. Bull S.S. Co. v. United States</i> , 108 F. Supp. 95 (Cl. Ct. 1952).....	13
<i>Bobula v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 970 F.2d 854 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Cyprus Amax Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	7, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	2, 7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012)	10
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	10
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. U.S. Sentencing Commission</i> , 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
 Statutes:	
E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (2002).....	6
Judiciary Appropriations Act, 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-515, tit. IV, 104 Stat. 2129 (1990).....	4, 5, 12
Judiciary Appropriations Act, 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-140, 105 Stat. 782 (1991)	5
Judiciary Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-8, div. D, tit. III, 123 Stat. 644 (2009)	12
Pub. L. No. 104-106, div. E, § 5602(b)(2), 110 Stat. 186, 699 (1996).....	5

28 U.S.C. § 612(a) 6, 13, 14, 17
28 U.S.C. § 612(b)(1) 12
28 U.S.C. § 612(c)(1)(A) 5, 14, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1913 note 4
